There are several ponds located throughout the subject property.  These features are man made and 
are generally consist of areas of open water fringed with little to no wetland vegetation. See Photograph 
9. 

Photograph 9.  View Overlooking of One of Several OAO (August 24, 2023) 

4.4 Flora 

A total of one hundred twenty-eight (128) plant taxa were observed on the subject property with over 
half (57%) being non-native or introduced species. The high number of exotic species reflects the 
disturbed nature of the site, and large number of cultural and anthropogenic communities.